### Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

Retween

## All India Local Self Government Institute, Kolhapur



And

# Vivekanand College, Kolhapur (Empowered Autonomous)

Maharashtra, India



with Effect from October 2023





HELTING MAHARASHTRA

**2023 1** 

61AA 380891



वरवाना संसंध मुद्रांक विद्वीचे विकास नांव ह एता - सी. कांचममाला संजय कुमतेकर (एट्रेंट क्ट्रेंडर) ला. मं. ८६/२०००-२००० कोष्ठ मं. २६०५०३९ महालक्ष्मी चेंबर्स, शॉप म. डी-३३, कोल्हापूर.



Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)
Between

All India Local Self Government Institute, Kolhapur

And

Vivekanand College, Kolhapur (EmpoweredAutonomous)

Maharashtra, India



In accordance with a mutual desire to promote collaborative activities between All India Institute Local Self Government, Kolhapur and Vivekanand College, Kolhapur (Autonomous), Maharashtra, India, the two institutions agree to the following on educational, training and research cooperation.

#### Objectives of the MoU

- 1) To increase intellectual human resource collaboration between the parties.
- 2) To increase the skillset and scope of expertise of available human resource with the two parties.
- 3) To promote collaborative training and skill development activities.
- 4) To collaborate for research and advocacy effort to strengthen local self-government institutes.

#### Scope of the MoU

Cooperation and activities may extend to any relevant field that the two institutes with mutual trust identify.

The institutions agree to cooperate in the following areas:

- 1) Conducting training and career-oriented courses (CoCs) in collaboration
- 2) Research in the area of functioning of local self-government institutions, urban planning, public administration
- 3) Advocacy and outreach activities for society
- 4) Exchange of library resources
- 5) Guest Lectures by experts of both institutes
- 6) Skill development programmes for students
- 7) College will provide students for Local self-government trainings (if and when possible).
- 8) College will not start any AIILSG courses.
- 9) Before commencing any activity both parties will decide its scope & they will maintain interest of each other.
  - Both parties agree that financial arrangements necessary to implement this General Agreement or any subsequent arrangements shall be negotiated as per the regulations of each institution.
  - Both parties recognise that this General Agreement establishes a foundation for collaborative activities and does not in itself entail any financial obligations to either institution.
  - All requisite internal permissions will be acquired by either party from proper authority for any activity undertaken under the MoU.

#### Clause 3: Commencement and Validity

The MoU comes into force from the time it has duly been signed and stamped by authorised signatories from both institutions. The agreement will be valid for a period of Five (5) years or until either party terminates it with not less that one month's notice.



Kolhapul

#### AGREED:

For Vivekanand College, Kolhapur (Empowered Autonomous)

All India Institute of Local Self Government, Kolhapur.

Dr. R. R. Kumbha PRINCIPAL Vivekanand College Kolhapur

Mr. Prabhakar Patki AIILSG Kolhapur Regional Director All India Institute of Local Self-Government, Kolhapur

Principal, Vivekanand College, Kolhapur (Empowered Autonomous)

Address: C.S. No 2130 "E" ward, Tarabai

Park, Kolhapur – 416 003

Contact Details: 0231-2658612 Email: info@vivekanandcollege.org Website: vivekanandcollege.ac.in

Regional Director, All India Institute of Local Self Government, Kolhapur.

Address: Rajarrampuri 1st Lane, 1st Floor, Bagal Market, above Janata Bazar,

Kolhapur 416008

Contact Details: 0231-2520610,2522509

Email: Kolhapur@aiilsg.org Website: www. aiilsg.org